

**SECTION-II-B**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1293 OF 2009**

STATE OF HARYANA ... Appellant

VERSUS

SURENDER ... Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.03.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"As per Office Report dated 18-3-2015, service of notice is complete on the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.**

**In the above circumstances, we appoint Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, learned counsel as Amicus Curiae for the accused - sole respondent to assist us in this matter.**

**We direct the Registry to supply an up-to-date copy of Paper Book to Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, learned Amicus Curiae immediately.**

**The Registry is directed to ensure that the name of learned Amicus Curiae appears in the cause list**

**List the Criminal Appeal on Tuesday, the 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2015."**

It is submitted that in compliance of this Court's Order quoted above, complete set of appeal Paper Books has been given to Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Advocate (A.C.) appointed on behalf of sole respondent viz. Surender.

It is further submitted that the name of Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Advocate (A.C.) has also been updated in the cause list.

It is further submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on the sole Respondent.

It is further submitted that Original Record from the Trial Court has been received and same is available in the Court room for reference

It is further submitted that since additional documents have not been filed by the Counsel for the appellant, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on

17.01.2013, when the following Order was passed:

**"The learned Counsel for the Appellant-State has submitted at Bar that he does not wish to file any additional documents on record.**

**No further steps required.**

**The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."**

The Appeal above mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate
2. Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Advocate (A.C.)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

sk-c2